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FINAL TOPLINE
December 3 - December 23, 2019
N=3,030

Notes: Prior to 2019, all Pew Research Center surveys of Hispanics were conducted by phone.
See Methodology for more details. All numbers shown are percentages. Percentages greater than
zero but less than 0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). Columns may not total 100% due to
rounding.

Margin of error at 95%
Sample size confidence level
Total Hispanic respondents 3,030 +/- 2.9% percentage points

Foreign born (excluding Puerto Rico) 1,668 +/- 4.2% points
U.S. born (including Puerto Rico) 1,333 +/- 4.1% points
Registered voters 2,041 +/- 3.5% points
Dem/Lean Dem 1,251 +/- 4.3% points
Rep/Lean Rep 719 +/- 6.2% points

QUESTIONS RELATED TO THE PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARIES, IMMIGRATION POLICY AND DOMESTIC
POLICY PREVIOUSLY RELEASED; ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS AND SELECTED DEMOGRAPHICS
HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL
TRUMP1 Overall, do you think that the Trump administration’s policies have been...
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
10 Helpful to Hispanics 9 12 14 2 37
69 Harmful to Hispanics 70 68 68 89 28
18 No particular effect to 17 18 16 7 32
Hispanics
3 No answer 4 2 2 1 3

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Sep Sep Nov

2018 2010 20072
Helpful to Hispanics 10 21 13
Harmful to Hispanics 67 15 41
No particular effect 17 57 34
to Hispanics
Both 2 1 2
Don’t know (VOL.) 5 7 8
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1

11n Sep 2010 the question asked about the Obama administration.
2n Nov 2007 the question asked about the George W. Bush administration.
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ASK ALL
TRUMP2 With Donald Trump as president, which statement comes closer to your view?
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
48 I have serious concerns about 52 44 42 58 12
my place in America
47 I am confident about my place in 41 53 55 40 85
America
6 No answer 7 3 2 2 2

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Sep Jan
20183 20174
I have serious concerns about my place in America 49 41
I am confident about my place in america 46 54
Neither/Other (VOL.) 3 1
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 2
Refused (VOL.) 1 1

31n 2018, the question wording differed slightly: “Now that Donald Trump is president, which statement comes closer to your view?”
41n 2017, the question wording differed, asking about Donald Trump after he “won the [2016] election.”

www.pewresearch.org



ASK ALL

IDENCHG Compared with 5 years ago, how often would you say you do each of the following things?
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a. Talk about your pride in being Hispanic

Total
25
10
44
20

2

b.

Total
10
10
32
45

2

[oN

Total
24
12
56

7
1

d.

Total

e.

Total
17
11
38
32

More often

Less often

About the same

I have never done this
No answer

More often

Less often

About the same

I have never done this
No answer

Speak Spanish in public

More often
Less often
About the same

I have never done this

No answer

Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
27 23 24 28 16
12 7 8 8 6
42 48 48 48 50
18 21 19 15 26
2 1 1 1 1

Wear clothing or apparel that outwardly expresses your Hispanic origin or heritage

Wear clothing or apparel that outwardly expresses your U.S. pride

More often
Less often
About the same

I have never done this

No answer

Talk about your pride in being American

More often
Less often
About the same

I have never done this

No answer

www.pewresearch.org

Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
10 10 11 12 8
11 10 9 8 8
34 31 34 36 33
42 48 46 43 52
2 1 1 1 *
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
28 20 20 22 17
13 10 10 12 9
54 58 62 59 66
3 10 8 7 9
1 1 * * *
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
11 11 12 7 21
9 9 10 12 6
32 37 37 34 44
46 42 40 46 28
2 1 1 1 1
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
18 17 21 11 37
9 13 14 19 4
32 45 44 43 46
38 25 21 27 11
2 1 1 * 1



4
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

IDENCHG CONTINUED...

f. Speak only English in public

Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
21 More often 20 22 21 22 21
7 Less often 10 5 6 6 5
55 About the same 46 64 61 59 64
15 I have never done this 22 8 12 13 9
2 No answer 2 1 1 1 2
ASK ALL
(NO ITEM A)
HISPDISCR Please indicate whether or not each of the following has happened to you in the past 12
months.
b. Someone expressed support for you because you are Hispanic
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign  U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
30 Yes, has happened 33 27 27 30 23
69 No, has not happened 66 73 72 69 76
1 No answer 1 * 1 * 1
TREND FOR COMPARISONS:
Sep
2018
37
Yes, has happened
No, has not happened 62
Don’t know (VOL.) 1
Refused (VOL.) *
ASK ALL
c. Been called offensive names because you are Hispanic
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign  U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
21 Yes, has happened 19 23 20 24 10
78 No, has not happened 80 77 80 76 89
1 No answer 1 * * * 1

5|n 2019, this question asked about the experiences of “Hispanics.” In 2018, the question asked about “Hispanics” or “Latinos,” based

on respondents’ indicated term preference.

www.pewresearch.org
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HISPDISCR CONTINUED...

TREND FOR COMPARISONS:

Sep

2018

Yes, has happened 16
No, has not happened 84
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) 0

ASK IF SPANISH SPEAKER
d. Been criticized for speaking Spanish in public

Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
20 Yes, has happened 19 21 19 22 12
79 No, has not happened 80 79 80 77 88
1 No answer 1 * * 1 0
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Sep
2018
Yes, has happened 22
No, has not happened 78
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) 0
ASK ALL
e. Someone made a remark that you should go back to your home country
Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
19 Yes, has happened 19 18 17 21 10
80 No, has not happened 79 81 82 78 90
1 No answer 2 * 1 1 *

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep

2018

Yes, has happened 20
No, has not happened 80
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) *

6n 2019, this question asked about the experiences of “Hispanics.” In 2018, the question asked about “Hispanics” or “Latinos,” based
on respondents’ indicated term preference.

www.pewresearch.org
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HISPDISCR CONTINUED...

f. Personally experienced any other kind of discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your
Hispanic background

Among
--registered voters--
Foreign U.S. Registered Dem/ Rep/
Total Born Born Voters Lean Dem Lean Rep
28 Yes, has happened 27 30 29 36 16
70 No, has not happened 72 69 70 63 84
1 No answer 1 * 1 1 *

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep

2018

Yes, has happened 24
No, has not happened 75
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) *

71n 2019, this question asked about the experiences of “Hispanics.” In 2018, the question asked about “Hispanics” or “Latinos,” based
on respondents’ indicated term preference.

www.pewresearch.org
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SELECTED DEMOGRAPHICS

ASK ALL
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

Foreign U.S. Registered

Total Born Born Voters
17 Republican 17 17 22
32 Democrat 33 32 39
28 Independent 28 27 29
19 Something else 16 22 9

4 No answer 6 3 1

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99)
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

Foreign U.Ss. Registered

Total Born Born Voters
26 The Republican Party 22 30 32
53 The Democratic Party 53 54 57
21 No answer 25 16 10
n=1,136 n=643 n=473 n=634
PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE , BASED ON TOTAL:
ASK ALL
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99):
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

Foreign U.S. Registered
Total Born Born Voters
30 Republican/lean Republican 28 32 34
59 Democrat/lean Democrat 60 59 62
11 Refused to lean 12 8 4
n=3,030 n=1,668 n=1,333 n=2,041
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